








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

1- 131-0708-00 6 · CONTACT,ELEC:0.48" L,28-32 AWG WIRE 22526 47437 
-72 131-2428-00 4 CONN PLUG,ELEC:18-20 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47441 
-73 352-0162-00 1 · HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00 

352-0167-00 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:9 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0167-00 
175-0072-00 AR CABLE,RF:2 CONDUCTOR 80009 175-0072-00 

-74 175-0862-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0322-1910610C 
175-1020-00 AR · CABLE,RF:50 OHM COAX,WHT POLYTHN JKT 90484 DAB 7 OJAAAWHITE 
343-0549-00 7 STRAP,TIEDOWN:O.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 59730 TY23M 

-75 214-2890-00 1 HEAT SINK,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD,AL 80009 214-2890-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-76 211-0511-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-77 ----- ----- 2 TRANSISTOR:(SEE Q5007,Q5009 EPL) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-78 211-0097-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-79 210-1181-00 2 WASHER,SHLDR:1.22 10 X 0.200 31223 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-80 342-0163-00 2 INSULATOR,PLATE:XSTR,0.675 X 0.625 X 0.001" 80009 342-0163-00 
-81 407-0405-00 1 BRACKET,ANGLE:TRANSISTOR,ALUMINUM 80009 407-0405-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-82 211-0012-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OBD 
-83 210-0201-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:SE #4 86928 A373-157-2 

- - - * - - -
-84 ----- ----- MICROCIRCUIT:(SEE U5011 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-85 211-0511-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-86 386-0978-00 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR,MICA 80009 386-0978-00 
-87 136-0135-01 CKT,PL-IN ELEC:TRANSISTOR,2 CONT 91506 X8080-167 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-88 211-0062-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.312 INCH,RDH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-89 ----- ----- TRANSISTOR: (SEE Q5005 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-90 211-0097-00 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-91 210-1181-00 WASHER,SHLDR:1.22 10 X 0.200 31223 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-92 342-0311-00 INSULATOR,PLATE:MICA,TO-3 PLSTC TRANSISTOR 01295 10-21-023-105 
-93 343-0832-01 RTNR,AIR FILTER:4.963 L X 4.75 W,ABS,TV GRY 80009 343-0832-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-94 211-0510-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- * - - -
-95 378-2041-00 FILTER ELEM,AIR:4.5 SQ X 0.5 THK,PU 80009 378-2041-00 
-96 200-2222-00 GUARD ,FAN: 80009 200-2222-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-97 129-0458-00 4 POST,ELEC-MECH:6-32 X 0.25 HEX. X 0.487" L 80009 129-0458-00 

- - - * - - -
-98 119-1024-00 FAN,VENTILATING:115V,18W,3100RPM,115 CFM 82877 028316 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-99 211-0540-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.50 INCH,TRH STL 83385 OBD 
-100 385-0079-00 4 SPACER,POST:0.375 L W/6-32 THO THRU,AL 80009 385-0079-00 
-101 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
175-2666-00 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,22.0 L 80009 15-2666-00 

-102 131-0945-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:CONNECTOR,BRASS TIN PL 27264 02-09-2103 
-103 204-0827-00 1 · CONN BODY,PLUG:2 CONT FEMALE 80009 204-0827-00 

131-2436-00 2 · TERM,QIK DISC:18-22 AWG,FEMALE 80009 131-2436-00 
175-2203-00 AR · CABLE,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,W/VINYL JACKET 80009 175-2203-00 

-104 358-0161-00 1 BSHG,STRAIN RLF:FOR 0.50 INCH HOLE,PLASTIC 28520 SR5P4 
-105 200-2222-00 1 GUARD,FAN: 80009 200-2222-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-106 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-107 200-2356-00 COVER,CRT END:STEEL 80009 200-2356-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-108 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-109 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

7-6 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



@ 

G f4i\-
~~ 
~~ 

46 '-' ~ 
<' 



4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



[Trill 
39 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS @ 



rTrlll 

!~ .. ". 

~/ 

@ 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-1 343-0666-00 4 CLAMP,FILTER:UPPER LEFT,LOWER RIGHT 80009 343-0666-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-2 210-0457-00 8 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBO 
- - - * - - -

-3 253-0137-00 AR RL TAPE:l.25W X 4.5 INCH L,AOH,SIL RBR 99742 2650 
-4 131-1520-00 4 CONTACT,ELEC:GROUNOING 80009 131-1520-00 
-5 352-0490-00 4 HOLOER,CONTACT: 80009 352-0490-00 
-6 407-2019-00 2 BRKT,RTNG STRAP:LWR LEFT OR UPPER RIGHT,AL 80009 407-2019-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-7 210-0411-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:0.25-20 X 0.438 INCH STL 73743 OBO 
-8 210-0016-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 10 X 0.489 OO,STL 77339 6507 
-9 210-1044-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.375 10 X 0.75 INCH OO,STL 86928 OBO 
-10 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -
-11 407-2018-00 2 BRKT,RTNG STRAP:UPPER LEFT ORLWR RIGHT,AL 80009 407-2018-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-12 210-0411-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:0.25-20 X 0.438 INCH STL 73743 OBO 
-13 210-0016-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 10 X 0.489 OO,STL 77339 6507 
-14 210-1044-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.375 10 X 0.75 INCH OO,STL 86928 OBO 
-15 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -
-16 346-0157-00 2 STRAP,RETAINING:LOWER & UPPER,FILTER 80009 346-0157-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-17 211-0517-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1 INCH,PNH,STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -
-18 ----- ----- AR PLASTIC STRIP:PRESS,SENS,AOH CTO BS 
-19 337-1981-01 1 SHLO,IMPLOSION:GREEN 80009 337-1981-01 
-20 ----- ----- 1 ELECTRON TUBE: (SEE VI EPL) 
-21 179-2424-02 1 WIRING HARNESS:CRT 80009 179-2424-02 
-22 210-0224-00 2 · TERMINAL,LUG:0.20 10 X 0.344 OO,SE,BRS 86928 A373-148-1 
-23 344-0035-00 2 CLIP,ELECTRICAL:SNAP-ON 80009 344-0035-00 
-24 131-1594-00 1 · CONTACT,ELEC:ANOOE,0.042 OIA SPR STL,U-SHP 91260 OBO 

136-0660-00 2 SKT,PL-IN ELEK:FLOOO GUN 80009 136-0660-00 
-25 352-0206-03 1 HLOR,TERM CONN: 10 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0206-03 

352-0206-04 1 HLOR,TERM CONN: 10 WIRE YELLOW 80009 352-0206-04 
-26 131-0621-00 8 CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLO 22526 46231 

131-0622-00 1 · CONTACT,ELEC:0.577"L,28-32 AWG WIRE 22526 46241 
131-0792-00 1 CONNECTOR, TERM: 18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLO PL 22526 46221 

-27 343-0670-00 1 CLAMP,CRT:TEK 19 80009 343-0670-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-28 129-0640-00 SPACER,POST:0.75 L,W/6-32THO ONE ENO,AL 80009 129-0640-00 
-29 212-0100-00 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.625 INCH,HEX.HO,STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -
-30 343-0665-00 CLAMP,CRT:NECK 80009 343-0665-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-31 211-0513-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBO 
-32 210-0803-00 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 10 X 0.032 THK,STL CD PL 12327 OBO 
-33 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 x 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-34 343-0664-00 CLAMP,CRT:YOKE 80009 343-0664-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-35 211-0513-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-36 210-0803-00 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 10 X 0.032 THK,STL CO PL 12327 OBO 
-37 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 x 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -
-38 253-0137-00 AR RL TAPE:1.25W X 4.5 INCH L,AOH,SIL RBR 99742 2650 
-39 ----- ----- 1 COIL,TUBE OEFLE:(SEE L5022A,B EPL) 
-40 131-0621-00 6 · CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
-41 352-0199-04 1 · CONN BOOY,PL,EL:3 WIRE YELLOW 80009 352-0199-04 

352-0199-05 1 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE GREEN 80009 352-0199-05 
-42 200-2357-00 1 COVER,CKT BOARD:POLYCARBONATE 80009 200-2357-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-43 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBO 

- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS \ REV A, JAN 1 980 7-7 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index 
No. 

2-44 
-45 

-46 
-47 

-48 
-49 
-50 
-51 
-52 

-53 
-54 

-55 
-56 

-57 
-58 
-59 

-60 

-61 

-62 
-63 

-64 
-64.1 

-65 

Tektronix 
Part No. 

334-2255-00 

129-0565-00 
343-0401-01 

131-0589-00 
214-0579-00 
210-1014-00 
352-0125-00 
214-0506-00 
198-3444-00 
175-0828-00 
175-0830-00 
175-1020-00 
131-0621-00 
131-0622-00 
131-0707-00 
131-0792-00 
343-0549-00 
352-0169-00 
352-0198-00 
352-0201-01 
352-0201-03 
352-0203-02 
352-0203-04 
343-0661-00 

129-0458-00 
210-0457-00 

175-2676-00 
175-0828-00 
175-0830-00 
175-1020-00 
131-0621-00 
131-0622-00 
131-0708-00 
131-0792-00 
131-2428-00 
343-0549-00 
352-0169-00 
352-0198-00 
352-0201-01 
352-0201-03 
352-0203-02 
352-0203-04 
337-2383-00 
162-0573-00 
337-2384-00 

210-3073-00 
210-1282-00 

-66 255-0334-00 
-67 344-0318-00 

-68 210-0457-00 

-69 426-1359-00 
-70 343-0853-00 
-71 344-0322-00 

-72 213-0001-00 
-73 210-0016-00 

7·8 

Serial/Model No. 
Eff Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description 

MARKER,IDENT:DANGER 500V 
CKT BOARD ASSY:HARD COPY AMP(SEE A14 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
2 POST~ELEC-MECH:1.281 L,W/6-32 THD,AL 
2 RETAINER,CLIP:W/ADHESIVE BACK,GRAY 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

34 TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 
4 TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 

Mfr 
Code Mfr Part Number 

80009 

80009 
80009 

334-2255-00 

129-0565-00 
343-0401-01 

1 WASHER,NONMETAL:0.094 10 X 0.312" OD,TEFLON 

22526 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
08261 
08261 
90484 
22526 
22526 
22526 
22526 
59730 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
OOOER 

47350 
214-0579-00 
210-1014-00 
352-0125-00 
214-0506-00 
198-3444-00 

1 HOLDER,TOROID:MOLD ACETAL 
1 CONTACT,ELEC:0.045 SQ X 0.375 INCH L 
1 WIRE SET,ELEC: 

AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 
AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:7 WIRE RIBBON 
AR CABLE,RF:50 OHM COAX,WHT POLYTHN JKT 
10 CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 

1 CONTACT, ELEC: 0.5 77"L, 28- 32 AWG WIRE 
2 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 
2 CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 
3 STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 
1 HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 
1 HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 
1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BROWN 
1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE ORANGE 
1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE ORANGE 
1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE YELLOW 
2 CLAMP,LOOP:0.250 DIA,STEEL CAD PLATE 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
2 POST,ELEC-MECH:6-32 X 0.25 HEX. X 0.487" L 
2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 

- - - * - - -
CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:12,26 AWG,50 OHM COAX,32.0 

AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 
AR WIRE ,ELECTRICAL: 7 WIRE RIBBON 
AR CABLE,RF:50 OHM COAX,WHT POLYTHN JKT 
24 CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 

1 CONTACT,ELEC:0.577"L,28-32 AWG WIRE 
1 CONTACT,ELEC:0.48"L,28-32 AWG WIRE 
1 CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 
1 CONN PLUG,ELEC:18-20 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 
6 STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 

HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 
HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BROWN 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE ORANGE 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE ORANGE 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE YELLOW 

SHIELD,CRT:FRONT 
2 INSUL SLVG,ELEC:HT SHRINK,1.0 10 POLYOLEFIN 
1 SHIELD,CRT:REAR 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
16 RIVET,BLIND:0.265 L X 0.125 ID STEEL 
16 WASHER,FLAT:0.130 ID X 0.06 THK,STEEL 

* - - -
AR PLASTIC CHANNEL:12.75 X 0.175X 0.155,NYL 

2 CLIP,CRT BRKT:STEEL 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 
- - - * -

1 FRAME,CRT MOL: 
1 CLAMP,LOOP:0.5DIA,NYLON 
2 CLIP,CRT MASK:COPPER BERYLLIUM 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
2 SCREW,CAP,SCH:0.25-20 X 0.50 INCH LONG STL 
2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 10 X 0.489 OD,STL 

- - - * - - -

REV A, JAN 1980 

80009 
83385 

80009 
08261 
08261 
90484 
22526 
22526 
22526 
22526 
22526 
59730 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 

OBD 
SS-0726-710610C 
DAB70JAAAWHITE 
46231 
46241 
47439 
46221 
TY23M 
352-0169-00 
352-0198-00 
352-0201-01 
352-0201-03 
352-0203-02 
352-0203-04 
S4199BL-CHROMATE 

129-0458-00 
OBD 

175-2676-00 
OBD 
SS-0726-710610C 
DAB70JAAAWHITE 
46231 
46241 
47437 
46221 
47441 
TY23M 
352-0169-00 
352-0198-00 
352-0201-01 
352-0201-03 
352-0203-02 
352-0203-04 
337-2383-00 

06090 RFR-1.01D 
80009 337-2384-00 

07707 SD-42-BS 
07707 S-BBUP-4 

11897 122-37-2500 
80009 344-0318-00 

83385 OBD 

80009 426-1359-00 
80009 343-0853-00 
80009 344-0322-00 

OOOAH OBD 
77339 6507 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-74 ----- ----- AR PLASTIC STRIP:PRESS,SENS,ADH CTD BS 
-75 386-4055-00 1 PLATE, SUPPORT: 80009 386-4055-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-76 210-0458-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 x 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-77 122-1015-00 BRACKET,CRT FRAME:ALUMINUM 80009 122-1015-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-78 213-0001-00 1 SCREW,CAP,SCH:0.25-20 X 0.50 INCH LONG STL OOOAH OBD 

-78.1 210-0016-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 1D X 0.489 OD,STL 77339 6507 
-79 210-0458-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 x 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- * - - -
-80 386-4168-00 SPRT CRT,ASSY: 80009 386-4168-00 
-81 334-3474-00 OVERLAY,KYBD:BLANK 80009 334-3474-00 
-82 333-2496-00 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-24·96-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-83 211-0019-00 12 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 1.0 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-84 119-1050-00 KEYBOARD,CALC: 80009 119-1050-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-85 211-0542-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,TRH STL 83385 OBD 
-86 210-0803-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 ID X 0.032 THK,STL CD PL 12327 OBD 
-87 210-0009-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:EXT,0.193ID XO.40" OD,STL 78189 1110-00 

- - - * - - -
-88 260-1393-01 2 • SWITCH,PUSH:SPST,NO,KYBD SW,HIGH ACTG F 01963 M51-0101 
-89 118-0081-00 1 .·SWITCH,PUSH:KEYBOARD 01963 M6l-0800 
-90 260-1393-00 95 • SWITCH,PUSH:SPST,NO KEYBOARD SWITCH 01963 M61-0100 
-91 119-0423-00 1 • SPACE BAR ASSY: 01963 B99-0003 
-92 366-1790-02 1 • PUSH BUTTON:GOLD,HOME/PAGE 80009 366-1790-02 

366-1790-01 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,LEFT BRACE OVER LEFT BRKT 80009 366-1790-01 
366-1712-03 1 • PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,!/l 01963 028-6680 
366-1790-18 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,"/2 80009 366-1790-18 
366-1712-05 1 · PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,#/3 01963 028-6682 
366-1712-06 1 • PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,$/4 01963 028-6683 
366-1712-07 1 • PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,%/5 01963 028-6684 
366-1790-22 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,&/6 80009 366-1790-22 
366-1790-21 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,'/7 80009 366-1790-21 

-93 366-1790-19 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,(/8 80009 366-1790-19 
366-1790-20 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,)/9 80009 366-1790-20 
366-1790-17 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,O 80009 366-1790-17 
366-1790-16 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,*/: 80009 366-1790-16 
366-1790-15 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,=/- 80009 366-1790-15 
366-1790-14 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,R BRACE OVER RIGHT BRKT 80009 366-1790-14 
366-1790-13 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,BACKSPACE 80009 366-1790-13 
366-1790-12 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,ESC 80009 366-1790-12 
366-1790-11 1 • PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,(T1LDE OVER UP ARROW) 80009 366-1790-11 
366-1712-23 1 • PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,Q 01963 028-6692 
366-1712-24 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,W 01963 028-6693 
366-1712-25 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,E 01963 028-6694 
366-1712-26 1 • PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,R 01963 028-6695 
366-1712-27 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,T 01963 028-6696 
366-1712-28 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,Y 01963 028-6697 
366-1712-29 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,U 01963 028-6698 
366-1712-30 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,I 01963 028-6699 
366-1712-31 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,O 01963 028-6700 
366-1712-32 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,P 01963 028-6701 
366-1790-10 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,OPEN SINGLE QUOTE OVER @ 80009 366-1790-10 
366-1790-09 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,LF 80009 366-1790-09 
366-1790-08 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,RETURN 80009 366-1790-08 
366-1790-07 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,TAB 80009 366-1790-07 
366-1712-41 PUSH BUTTON:DK GRAY,CRTL 01963 028-306 
366-1712-42 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,A 01963 028-6703 
366-1712-43 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,S 01963 028-6704 
366-1712-44 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,D 01963 028-6705 
366-1712-45 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,F 01963 028-6706 
366-1712-46 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,G 01963 028-6707 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-9 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2- 366-1712-47 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,H 01963 028-6708 
366-1712-48 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,J 01963 028-6709 
366-1712-49 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,K 01963 028-6710 
366-1712-50 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,L 01963 028-6711 
366-1790-06 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,+/; 80009 366-1790-06 
366-1790-05 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY, (VERT LINE OVER BACKSLASH)80009 366-1790-05 
366-1790-04 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY, (UNDERSCORE OVER RUBOUT) 80009 366-1790-04 

-94 366-1790-03 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,TTY LOCK 80009 366-1790-03 
366-1712-59 1 PUSH BUTTON:DK GRAY,SHIFT 01963 028-0717 
366-1712-60 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,Z 01963 028-6713 
366-1712-61 1 · PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,X 01963 028-6714 
366-1712-62 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,C 01963 028-6715 
366-1712-63 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,V 01963 028-6716 
366-1712-64 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,B 01963 028-6717 
366-1712-65 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,N 01963 028-6718 
366-1712-66 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,M 01963 028-6719 
366-1712-67 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,</, 01963 028-6720 
366-1712-68 1 · PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,>/. 01963 028-6721 
366-1712-69 1 PUSH BUTTON:LT GRAY,?// 80009 366-1712-69 
366-1790-00 1 · PUSH BUTTON:GOLD,BREAK 80009 366-1790-00 
366-1790-23 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY, ( 80009 366-1790-23 
366-1790-24 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,ENTER EXP 80009 366-1790-24 
366-1790-23 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,) 80009 366-1790-23 
366-1790-26 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,UP ARROW 80009 366-1790-26 
366-1790-27 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,7 80009 366-1790-27 
366-1790-28 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,8 80009 366-1790-28 
366-1790-29 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,9 80009 366-1790-29 
366-1790-30 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,/ 80009 366-1790-30 
366-1790-41 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,4 80009 366-1790-41 
366-1790-40 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,S 80009 366-1790-40 
366-1790-29 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,6 80009 366-1790-29 
366-1790-38 1 PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,* 80009 366-1790-38 
366-1790-37 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN, 1 80009 366-1790-37 
366-1790-36 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,2 80009 366-1790-36 
366-1790-35 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,3 80009 366-1790-35 
366-1790-34 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,- 80009 366-1790-34 
366-1790-33 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,O 80009 366-1790-33 
366-1790-32 1 PUSH BUTTON:TEK TAN,. 80009 366-1790-32 
366-1790-31 1 · PUSH BUTTON:TV GRAY,+ 80009 366-1790-31 

-95 366-1502-00 10 PUSH BUTTON: BLANK, LIGHT GRAY 80009 366-1502-00 
-96 366-1671-00 10 PUSH BUTTON: BLANK, DARK GRAY 80009 366-1671-00 

198-4109-00 1 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-4109-00 
-97 343-0298-00 1 CLAMP,LOOP:PLASTIC,W/ADHESIVE BACK 95987 HPC25 
-98 407-1463-01 1 BRACKET,ANGLE:HIGH VOLTAGE XFMR,ALUMINUM 80009 407-1463-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-99 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-100 210-0054-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212"OD STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-101 ----- ----- 2 RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE R5003,R5004 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-102 210-0465-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:0.25-32 X 0.375 INCH BRS 73743 3095-402 
-103 210-0011-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.062 IDX 0.253 OD,STL 78189 1214-00-00-0541C 

- - - * - - -
-104 366-1814-00 2 KNOB:0.127 ID X 1.05 OD X 0.297 80009 366-1814-00 

175-2662-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:4,26 AWG,7.0 L 80009 175-2662-00 
-105 131-0707-00 10 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 

131-0965-00 3 · CONTACT,ELEC:0.25" SQ,22-26 AWG WIRE 22526 47792 
-106 352-0176-00 1 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:4 WIRE,DBL ROW BLACK 80009 352-0176-00 
-107 175-0827-00 AR CABLE,SP,ELEC:4,26 AWG,STRD,PVC JKT,RBN 08261 SS04267(1061)0C 

7-10 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

3-1 386-4159-00 SUPPORT,CKT BD:FRONT,AL 80009 386-4159-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-2 213-0001-00 2 SCREW,CAP,SCH:0.25-20 X 0.50 lNCH LONG STL OOOAH OBD 
-3 210-0016-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 10 X 0.489 OD,STL 77339 6507 

- - - * - - -
-4 386-4162-02 SUPPORT,CKT BD:LEFT,AL 80009 386-4162-02 
-5 386-4162-01 SUPPORT,CKT BD:RIGHT,AL 80009 386-4162-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-6 211-0510-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-7 211-0553-00 7 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.5 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-8 386-4315-00 SUPPORT,CKT BD:AL 80009 386-4315-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-9 211-0510-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-10 211-0553-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.5 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

-10.1 211-0559-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375"100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-11 386-4158-00 SUPPORT,CKT BD:REAR,AL 80009 386-4158-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-12 211-0553-00 7 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.5 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-13 386-4316-00 2 SUPPORT,CKT BD:EDGE,POLYCARBONATE 80009 386-4316-00 
-14 ----- ----- 2 TRANSISTOR: (SEE Q5001,Q5002 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-15 211-0012-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OBD 
-16 210-1171-00 2 WSHR,SHOULDERED:0.116 10 X 0.138 INCH OD 52905 A7148516P2 

- - - * - - -
-17 342-0202-00 2 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR 01295 10-21-023-106 

175-2665-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3,22 AWG,9.0L 80009 175-2665-00 
----- ----- (Q5002 TO Jl18 ON I/O BOARD) 

-18 131-0621-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
-19 352-0199-08 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE GRAY 80009 352-0199-08 
-20 131-1815-00 3 CONTACT,ELEC:22-30 AWG,FEMALE,BRASS 27264 08-56-0110 
-21 204-0678-00 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:FOR 3 FEMALE CONTACTS 27264 10-17-2032 
-22 175-0862-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0322-1910610C 

175-2669-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3,22 AWG,9.0 L 80009 175-2669-00 
----- ----- - (Q5001 TO J117 ON I/O BOARD) 
131-0621-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
352-0199-07 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE VIOLET 80009 352-0199-07 
131-1815-00 3 CONTACT,ELEC:22-30 AWG,FEMALE,BRASS 27264 08-56-0110 
204-0678-00 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:FOR 3 FEMALE CONTACTS 27264 10-17-2032 
175-0862-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0322-1910610C 

-23 175-2702-00 2 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:40,28 AWG,24.5 L 80009 175-2702-00 
175-2701-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:34,28 AWG,22.5 L 80009 175-2701-00 

-24 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:ALU(SEE A4 EPL) 
-25 136-0634-00 1 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:20 LEAD DIP,CKT BD MTG 82647 CS9002-20 
-26 131-0608-00 50 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-27 136-0578-00 7 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:24 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-24 
-28 136-0623-00 4 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-40 
-29 129-0753-00 1 SPACER,POST:0.413 L,W/6-32 THRU THD 80009 129-0753-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-30 200-2486-00 CAP.,INSULATING:0.1780D,BLACK,VINYL 15819 187-4 TRIMLINE 

- - - * - - -
-31 361-0562-00 5 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.156 ID X 0.25 OD X 0.375 80009 361-0562-00 
-32 129-0750-00 2 SPACER,POST:l.073 L,W/6-32 THD EA END 80009 129-0750-00 
-33 136-0260-02 3 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 82647 C9316-18 
-34 131-1844-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT CARD,2/21 CO NT 00779 2-86415-4 
-35 131-0993-00 1 . BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 
-36 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MCP(SEE A5 EPL) 
-37 131-0608-00 79 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-38 131-1717-01 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,2 X 42,FEMALE 00779 3-86018-4 
-39 361-0562-00 8 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.156 ID X 0.25 OD X 0.375 80009 361-0562-00 
-40 129-0753-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.413 L,W/6-32 THRU THD 80009 129-0753-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-41 211-0558-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.250 BDGH,NYL,SLOT 26365 921-1150-0014 

- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1 980 7-11 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

3-42 l31-2250-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,5 MALE 27264 09-61-1053 
-43 l31-1465-00 2 CONNECTOR,RCPT,:34 RT ANGEL CONT 20999 3431-1002 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-44 21l-0159-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 87308 OBD 
-45 210-0405-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 2X12157-402 

- - - * - - -
-46 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:MAS(SEE A6 EPL) 
-47 136-0634-00 2 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:20 LEAD DIP,CKT BD MTG 82647 CS9002-20 
-48 136-0260-02 19 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 82647 C9316-18 
-49 l31-0993-00 3 BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 
-50 136-0694-00 2 SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,28 CONTACT 73803 CS9002-28 
-51 l36-0578-00 8 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:24 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-24 
-52 129-0747-00 8 SPACER,POST:0.633 L,W/6-32 THRU THD 80009 129-0747-00 
-53 l31-1857-00 2 TERM. SET,PIN:36/0.025 SQ PIN,ON 0.1 CTRS 22526 65500136 
-54 129-0435-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.625 L,W-6-32 THD THRU,BRS 80009 129-0435-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-55 21l-0558-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.250 BDGH,NYL,SLOT 26365 921-1150-0014 

- - - * - - -
-56 131-1717-01 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,2 X 42,FEMALE 00779 3-86018-4 
-57 l31-1465-00 2 CONNECTOR,RCPT,:34 RT ANGEL CONT 20999 3431-1002 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-58 211-0159-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 87308 OBD 
-59 210-0405-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 2X12157-402 

- - - * - - -
-60 175-2700-00 2 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:34,28 AWG,3.5 L 80009 175-2700-00 
-61 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:I/O(SEE A7 EPL) 
-62 l31-1844-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT CARD,2/21 CONT 00779 2-86415-4 
-63 131-2250-00 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BOARD,S MALE 80009 131-2250-00 
-64 344-0154-00 4 CLIP,ELECTRICAL:FUSE,CKT BD MT 80009 344-0154-00 
-65 131-0608-00 1 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-66 129-0747-00 6 SPACER,POST:0.633 L,W/6-32 THRU THD 80009 129-0747-00 
-67 l31-2215-01 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,4 CONT,MALE 75037 3495-1002 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
211-0159-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 87308 OBD 
210-0405-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 2X12157-402 

- - - * - - -
-68 129-0435-00 SPACER,POST:0.625 L,W-6-32 THD THRU,BRS 80009 129-0435-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-69 21l-0558-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.250 BDGH,NYL,SLOT 26365 921-1150-0014 

- - - * - - -
-70 l31-0993-00 1 BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 
-71 l31-0589-00 15 TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 22526 47350 
-72 136-0623-00 3 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-40 
-73 131-1857-00 1 TERM. SET,PIN:36/0.025 SQ PIN,ON 0.1 CTRS 22526 65500136 
-74 131-1465-00 2 CONNECTOR,RCPT,:34 RT ANGEL CONT 20999 3431-1002 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
211-0159-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 87308 OBD 
210-0405-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX. :2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 2X12157-402 

- - - * - - -

7·12 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



@ 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



ll'l 

A17 \ 

@ 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

4- 119-0708-03 DRIVE,MAG TAPE:CALCULATOR 80009 119-0708-03 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-1 211-0511-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
-2 211-0507-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-3 210-0458-00 3 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-4 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:TAPE DRIVER(SEE A16A1 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-5 211-0507-00 8 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-6 131-0589-00 12 . TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 22526 47350 
-7 131-0608-00 60 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-8 136-0237-00 2 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:8 CONTACT,ROUND 71785 133-98-12-062 
-9 129-0539-00 7 POST,ELEC-MECH:6-32 THD EXT/INT,I.250 L 80009 129-0539-00 
-10 210-0055-00 3 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.145 ID X 0.253 OD,STL 83385 OBD 
-11 129-0295-00 SPACER,POST:0.250 HEX X 0.894 INCH L,AL 80009 129-0295-00 
-12 366-1629-01 PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,EJECT 80009 366-1629-01 
-13 214-2316-00 LVR,CRTG EJECT:4.875 L,ALUMINUM 80009 214-2316-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-14 213-0054-00 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 93907 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-15 351-0455-00 GUIDE,LEVER:EJECT 80009 351-0455-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-16 211-0012-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OBD 
-17 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,STL 78189 211-041800-00 

- - - * - - -
-18 391-0139-00 2 BLOCK,GUIDE:CARTRIDGE EJEC 80009 391-0139-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-19 211-0513-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-20 211-0516-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.875 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-21 381-0365-00 2 BAR,CRTG EJECT:DELRIN 80009 381-0365-00 
-22 407-1697-00 1 BRACKET,ANGLE:TAPE DECK,ALUMINUM 80009 407-1697-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-23 211-0510-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-24 211-0513-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- .- - * - - -
-25 391-0144-01 BLOCK,SUPPORT:HEAD ALIGNMENT 80009 391-0144-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-26 211-0588-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.75 INCH,HEX.HD STL 83385 OBD 
-27 211-0564-00 2 SCREW,CAP,SCH:6-32 X 0.375"L HEX 80009 211-0564-00 
-28 210-0803-00 2 • WASHER,FLAT:0.15 ID X 0.032 THK,STL CD PL 12327 OBD 

- - - * - - -
147-0046-01 • MOTOR,DC:TAPE DRIVE,12V 80009 147-0046-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-29 211-0507-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-30 213-0228-01 1 SETSCREW:6-32 X 0.125,STL,CD PL,HEX 02615 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-31 147-0046-00 1 MOTOR,DC:TAPE DRIVE,12V 80009 147-0046-00 
-32 352-0161-05 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE GREEN 80009 352-0161-05 
-33 131-0707-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
-34 210-0203-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:SE #6 78189 2103-06-00-2520N 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-35 213-0124-00 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-20 X 0.250 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
----- ----- 2 CAP.,FXD,CER DI:(SEE CI091,C1092 EPL) 

-36 361-0747-00 1 SPACER,PLATE:0.562 ID X 0.02 THK 80009 361-0747-00 
-37 352-0424-00 HOLDER,TACH:SILICONE RUBBER 80009 352-0424-00 
-38 386-3369-01 PLATE,TACH: 80009 386-3369-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-39 211-0507-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-40 214-1474-00 2 PIN,SPRING:0.75 L X 0.135 OD,CS BLACK 22599 59-028-12-0750 

147-0045-01 MOTOR,DC:6V,17,000 RPM 80009 147-0045-01 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-41 213-0228-01 SETSCREW:6-32 X 0.125,STL,CD PL,HEX 02615 aBO 
- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-13 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

4-42 147-0045-00 . MOTOR,DC:6V,17,000 RPM 50778 16CI4-207-9 
-43 352-0169-04 . CONN BODY,PL,EL:2 WIRE YELLOW 80009 352-0169-04 

----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:STATUS W/MICROSW(SEE A16A2 EPL) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-45 211-0513-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-46 ----- ----- 2 SWITCH,PUSH:(SEE S1,S2 EPL) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-47 211-0034-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.50 INCH,PNH 83385 OBD 
-48 210-0405-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 2X12157-402 
-49 210-0001-00 4 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,O.092 ID X 0.18"OD,STL 78189 1202-00-00-0541C 

- - - * - - -
-50 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:STATUS(SEE A16A2A1 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-51 211-0601-00 2 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:6-32 X 0.312,DOUBLE SEMS 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-52 131-0608-00 8 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL22526 47357 
-53 ----- ----- 1 BRKT,SENSOR MTG:POLYCARBONATE 
-54 401-0342-01 1 HUB,TAPE DRIVE:W/0.645 DIA HYPALON WHEEL 80009 401-0342-01 

-54.1 214-2419-00 PIN,SPRING:0.5 L X 0.1880D,AL 80009 214-2419-00 
-55 214-2261-00 SPRING,HLCPS:0.035 DIA,5.5 L MUSIC WIRE 80009 214-2261-00 
-56 214-2264-00 2 ARM,DETENT:TAPE POSITIONING 80009 214-2264-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-57 211-0514-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-58 343-0551-00 2 RTNR,DETENT ARM:0.14 ID X 0.373 OD,AL 80009 343-0551-00 

- - - * - - -
-59 351-0451-00 GUIDE,TAPE CRTG:TOP LEFT 80009 351-0451-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-60 211-0522-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 FLH,100 DEG ST 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
351-0462-00 GUIDE,TAPE CRTG:TOP RIGHT 80009 351-0462-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) /' 

211-0522-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 FLH,100 DEG ST 83385 OBD 
- - -. * - - -

-61 214-2263-00 2 WHEEL,DETENT:O.187 ID X 0.6 OD,SST 80009 214-2263-00 
-62 384-1383-00 1 SHAFT,HOLDDOWN:0.093 DIA X 7.66 L,STL 80009 384-1383-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-63 354-0350-00 2 RING,RETAINING:0.073"FREE ID X 0.015",STL 79136 5133-9MD 

- - - * - - -
-64 401-0349-00 · ROLLER,HOLDDOWN:0.50 DIA X 0.75 L,NYLON 80009 401-0349-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-65 354-0554-00 2 RING,RETAINING:EXT LUG GRIPPING,0.094 D 79136 G5555-9 

- - - * - - -
-66 337-2260-00 SHIELD:TRAY, SAFETY 80009 337-2260-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-67 210-0457-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-68 351-0459-00 · GUIDE,TAPE CRTG:ENTRACE 80009 351-0459-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-69 211-0545-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.250 INCH,TRH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * -
-70 351-0454-00 1 · GUIDE,TAPE CRTG:LEFT 80009 351-0454-00 

351-0453-00 1 · GUIDE,TAPE CRTG:RIGHT 80009 351-0453-00 
-71 361-0781-00 2 SPACER,PAD:W/4-40 THD 80009 361-0781-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-72 210-0407-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228-402 
-73 210-0006-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:#6 INTL,0.018THK,STL CD PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541C 

- - - * - - -
-74 386-3368-01 PLATE,TAPE DECK: 80009 386-3368-01 
-75 119-0305-00 LOUDSPEAKER,PM:PERMANENT MAGNET,45 OHM,2W 07109 35A45C 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-76 211-0507-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-77 386-3554-00 ·1 PLATE,PROT:HEAD ALIGNMENT 80009 386-3554-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-78 211-0164-00 SCREW,CAP,SCH:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,L STL 83385 OBD 

211-0093-00 SCR,CAP,SOC HD:4-40 X 0.75 INCH L,STL OOOBK OBD 
- - - * - - -

7-14 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

4-79 214-2430-00 · SPRING,HLCPS:0.375 OD X 1.5 L,OPEN ENDS OOOAE C36C 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-80 211-0248-00 SCREW,CAP,SCH:4-40 X 1.25 FLH,82 DEG,STL OOOAH OBD 
- - - * - - -

-81 386-2823-00 PL,MTG,TAPE HD: 80009 386-2823-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-82 211-0206-00 2 SCR,CAP,SOC HD:2-56 X 0.312 INCH,STL OOOAH OBD 
- - - * - - -

-83 352-0450-01 1 · HLDR,HEAD ALIGN:ALUMINUM 80009 352-0450-01 
-84 119-0421-00 1 HEAD,SRR: 80009 119-0421-00 

119-0421-03 1 HEAD,SPR: 80009 119-0421-03 
-85 119-0421-01 1 HEAD,SRR CABLE: 11983 139077 
-86 352-0161-08 1 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE GRAY 80009 352-0161-08 

352-0161-09 1 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE WHITE 80009 352-0161-09 
-87 131-0707-00 6 · CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
-88 214-2319-00 1 BAR,PIVOT:CARTRIDGE EJECT 80009 214-2319-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-89 211-0517-00 · SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1 INCH,PNH,STL 83385 OBD 
-90 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 
-91 210-1252-00 · WASHER,SPR TNSN:0.146 ID X 0.008 THK 78189 3522-06-01 
-92 214-2320-00 PVT,CRTG EJCTR:0.5 DIA,DELRIN 80009 214-2320-00 

- - - * - - -
-93 214-2351-00 · PIN,SPRING:0.375" L X 0.101" OD,STL 22599 52-022-094-0375 
-94 214-1534-00 · PIN,RETAINING:l.25 L X 0.103 OD 22599 59-022-094-1250 

198-0725-00 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-0725-00 
-95 131-0707-00 20 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
-96 131-0861-00 2 TERM,QIK DISC:16-20 AWG,0.22 W X 0.02 THK 00779 42617-2 
-97 175-0832-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:9 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0926(1061)OC 
-98 175-0863-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:2 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0222-1910610C 
-99 352-0165-00 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0165-00 
-100 352-0167-07 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:9 WIRE VIOLET 80009 352-0167-07 
-101 352-0169-00 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00 

352-0169-01 1 HLDR TERM CONN:2 WIRE,BROWN 80009 352-0169-01 
175-2667-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3,22 AWG,5.0 L(TO QI091) 80009 175-2667-00 
131-0707-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 

-102 131-1918-00 3 CONTACT,ELEC:22-26 AWG WIRE,CRIMP ON,BRS 27264 08-56-0107 
-103 175-0862-00 AR WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0322-1910610C 
-104 352-0161-03 1 CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0161-03 
-105 352-0463-00 1 HLDR,TERM.CONN:3 FEMALE,NYLON 27264 10-01-1034 

175-2668-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3,26 AWG,5.0 L(TO QI092) 80009 175-2668-00 
131-0707-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
131-1918-00 3 CONTACT,ELEC:22-26 AWG WIRE,CRIMP ON,BRS 27264 08-56-0107 
175-0862-00 AR · WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0322-1910610C 
352-0161-06 1 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE BLUE 80009 352-0161-06 
352-0463-00 1 · HLDR,TERM.CONN:3 FEMALE,NYLON 27264 10-01-1034 

-106 343-0298-00 1 CLAMP, LOOP: PLASTIC ,W/ADHESIVE BACK 95987 HPC25 
-107 407-2385-00 1 BRACKET,CMPNT:TAPE DECK,SST 80009 407-2385-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-108 210-0458-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-109 348-0102-00 1 PAD,CUSHIONING:13.76 INCH LONG(CUT TO FIT) 80009 348-0102-00 
-110 ----- ----- 2 TRANSISTOR:(SEE QI091,QI092 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-111 211-0097-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-112 210-1181-00 2 WASHER,SHLDR:l.22 ID X 0.20D 31223 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-113 342-0311-00 2 INSULATOR,PLATE:MICA,TO-3 PLSTC TRANSISTOR 01295 10-21-023-105 
-1l4 386-4260-00 1 SUPPORT,BRACKET:TAPE DECK,AL 80009 386-4260-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-115 211-0507-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-116 378-0064-00 FILTER,LIGHT:6.276 X 1.0,0.06 R ACRYLIC 80009 378-0064-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-1l7 211-0514-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-15 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index 
No. 

Tektronix 
Part No. 

4-118 ----- ----­
-119 337-2235-00 
-120 361-0751-00 
-121 131-0608-00 
-122 407-2240-00 

-123 213-0001-00 
-124 210-0016-00 
-125 210-0458-00 

7-16 

Serial/Model No. 
Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description 

1 CKT BOARD ASSY:INDICATOR(SEE A17 EPL) 
2 . SHIELD,LIGHT:CKT CD MT,I.0X 0.355 INCH 
2 . SPACER,SLEEVE:0.156 ID X 0.312 OD X 0.493 L 
8 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 
1 BRKT,TAPE DECK:STEEL 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
4 SCREW,CAP,SCH:O.25-20 X 0.50 INCH LONG STL 
4 WASHER,LOCK:SPLIT,0.259 ID X 0.489 OD,STL 
4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 

- - - * - - -

Mfr 
Code Mfr Part Number 

80009 337-2235-00 
80009 361-0751-00 
22526 47357 
80009 407-2240-00 

OOOAH OBD 
77339 6507 
83385 OBD 

REV A, JAN 1 980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

5-1 337-2466-00 SHIELD,ELEC:HIGH VOLTAGE 80009 337-2466-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-2 211-0033-00 3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-3 343-0853-00 CLAMP,LOOP:0.5019 NYLON 80009 343-0853-00 
----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:HV & Z AXIS(SEE A13 EPL) 

-4 214-2526-00 SHIELD,EXP:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PLASTIC 00613 E632 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-5 211-0511-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
-6 210-0847-00 WASHER,FLAT:0.164 10 X 0.500 OD,NYLON 83309 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-7 334-2258-00 MARKER,IDENT:DANGER HI VOLT 80009 334-2258-00 
-8 ----- ----- TRANSISTOR:CHASSIS MTG(SEE Q53 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-9 211-0097-00 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-10 210-1122-00 WASHER,LOCK:O.228 10 X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 04713 B52200F006 

- - - * - - -
-11 342-0163-00 INSULATOR,PLATE:XSTR,0.675 X 0.625 X 0.001" 80009 342-0163-00 
-12 351-0460-00 2 GUIDE,CKT CARD: 80009 351-0460-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-13 213-0138-00 4 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-14 348-0050-00 GROMMET,PLASTIC:0.75 INCH DIA 80009 348-0050-00 
-15 337-2465-00 SHIELD,ELEC:HIGH VOLTAGE 80009 337-2465-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-16 213-0144-00 4 SCREW,TPG,TF:8-18 X 0.5 INCH,TRH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-17 129-0541-00 2 POST,ELEC-MECH:1.53" L W/4-40 THD,NYLON 80009 129-0541-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-18 211-0033-00 2 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
-19 162-0579-00 FT INS SLV,ELEC:0.25 ID,SPL WRAP 87473 OBD 
-20 351-0460-00 2 GUIDE,CKT CARD: 80009 351-0460-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-21 213-0138-00 4 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-22 384-1455-00 3 EXTENSION SHAFT:1.5 L X 0.28 OD,PLASTIC 80009 384-1455-00 
-23 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:HV AND Z AXIS(SEE A13A1 EPL) 

136-0741-00 1 SKT,PL-IN ELEC:CRT,7 PIN,W/LEADS 80009 136-0741-00 
-24 136-0278-00 1 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:WITH PINS 80009 136-0278-00 
-25 131-1918-00 7 . CONTACT,ELEC:22-26 AWG WIRE ,CRIMP ON,BRS 27264 08-56-0107 

175-5021-00 AR . WIRE,ELECTRICAL:STRD 24 AWG,5000VDC 90484 OBD 
-26 131-0608-00 6 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-27 131-0993-00 2 BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 
-28 131-1994-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONTACT MALE 27264 22-16-2101 
-29 124-0118-00 1 TERMINAL BOARD: 1 NOTCH,CERAMIC,CLIP MTD 80009 124-0118-00 
-30 361-0007-00 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.250 INCH DIA,PLASTIC 80009 361-0007-00 
-31 337-1456-00 SHLD,ELECTRICAL:CKT CARD MOUNT 80009 337-1456-00 
-32 343-0004-00 CLAMP,LOOP:0.312 INCH DIAMETER,PLSTC 95987 5-16-6B 

343-0659-00 CLAMP,LOOP:0.375 DIA,STEEL CAD PLATE OOOCP OBD 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-33 211-0152-00 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 OBD 
-34 210-0863-00 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:FOR 0.50" WIDE CLAMP,STL 95987 C191 
-35 210-0005-00 WASHER,LOCK:EXT #6 78189 1106-00 

- - - * - - -
-36 344-0154-00 2 CLIP,ELECTRICAL:FUSE,CKT BD MT 80009 344-0154-00 
-37 214-0973-00 1 HEAT SINK,ELEC:0.28 X 0.18 OVAL X 0.187"H 80009 214-0973-00 
-38 ----- ----- 3 RES.,VAR:HC/INTEN/FOC(SEE R128,R429,R34 EPL) 
-39 361-0607-00 3 SPACER, SWITCH: PLASTIC 80009 361-0607-00 
-40 407-2267-00 1 BRACKET,ANGLE:CIRCUIT BOARD,ALUMINUM 80009 407-267-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-41 213-0146-00 2 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-20 X 0.313 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:OEFLECTION AMP(SEE All EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-42 211-0511-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CO PL 8'3385 OBO 

- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-17 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index 
No. 

Tektronix 
Part No. 

5-43 351-0460-00 

-44 211-0007-00 

-45 ----- -----

-46 211-0033-00 

-47 
-48 
-49 

-50 

-51 

-52 

-53 

-54 
-55 
-56 

131-0589-00 
131-0993-00 
131-1994-00 
131-1995-00 
131-2131-00 
198-3443-00 

131-0707-00 
131-0708-00 
175-0072-00 
175-0529-00 
175-0825-00 
175-0826-00 
175-0827-00 
175-0828-00 
175-1020-00 
352-0169-00 
352-0169-01 
352-0161-05 
352-0162-00 
352-0163-00 

211-0033-00 
210-0994-00 
210-1291-00 

-57 342-0311-00 
-58 214-2508-00 

-59 211-0511-00 

-60 351-0460-00 

-61 211-0007-00 

-62 ----- -----

-63 211-0033-00 

-64 

-65 
-66 

-67 
-68 

-69 
-70 
-71 

7-18 

131-0608-00 
131-0787-00 
131-0993-00 
131-1994-00 
131-1995-00 
214-0579-00 

211-0033-00 
210-0994-00 
210-1171-00 

Serial/Model No. 
Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description 

3 

6 

CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 
GU IDE , CKT CARD: 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY:DEFLECTION AMP(SEE A11A1 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 

Mfr 
Code Mfr Part Number 

80009 351-0460-00 

83385 OBD 

3 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 

13 
1 
2 

2 

22 
2 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

4 
4 
4 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 
TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 
BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 
CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONTACT MALE 
CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,15 CONTACT ~~LE 
CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT CD,5 CONT,RIGHT ANGLE 
WIRE SET,ELEC: 

EACH WIRE KIT INCLUDES: 
CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 
CONTACT,ELEC:0.48"L,28-32 AWG WIRE 
CABLE,RF:2 CONDUCTOR 
WIRE,ELECTRICAL:26 AWG 
WIRE,ELECTRICAL:2 WIRE RIBBON 
WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 
CABLE,SP,ELEC:4,26 AWG,STRD,PVC JKT,RBN 
WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 
CABLE,RF:50 OHM COAX,WHT POLYTHN JKT 
HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 
HLDR TERM CONN:2 WIRE,BROWN 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:3 WIRE GREEN 
HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 
CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 

XSTR:CHAS MTG(SEE QI0,20,40,60 All EPL) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 
• WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25" OD,STL 

WASHER,SHLDR:0.118 10 X 0.1 THK,PLSTC 
- - - * - - -

4 INSULATOR,PLATE:MICA,TO-3 PLSTC TRANSISTOR 
1 HT SK,CKT CARD: 
1 CKT BOARD ASSY:STORGE,W/HEATSINK(SEE A12 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

3 • GUIDE,CKT CARD: 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

6 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 

3 

6 
12 

2 
2 
1 
5 
4 
4 

8 
8 
8 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY:STORAGE(SEE A12A1 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 

- - - * - - -
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 
TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 
CONTACT,ELEC:0.64 INCH LONG 
BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 
CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONTACT MALE 
CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,15 CONTACT MALE 

. TERM, TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 
XSTR:CHAS MTG(SEE Q15,25,35,45 A12A1 EPL) 
XSTR:CHAS MTG(SEE Q55,65,75,85 A12Al EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 PNH,STL,CD PL 
WASHER,FLAT:0.125 10 X 0.25" OD,STL 
WSHR,SHOULDERED:0.116 10 X 0.138 INCH 00 

- - - * - - -

22526 
00779 
27264 
27264 
27264 
80009 

22526 
22526 
80009 
90484 
80009 
80009 
08261 
08261 
90484 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 
80009 

83385 
86928 
80009 

47350 
530153-2 
22-16-2101 
22-16-2151 
22-16-2051 
J98-3443-00 

47439 
47437 
175-0072-00 
OBD 
175-0825-00 
175-0826-00 
SS04267(1061)0c 
OBD 
DAB 7 OJAAAWHITE 
352-0169-00 
352-0169-01 
352-0161-05 
352-0162-00 
352-0163-00 

OBD 
5714-147-20N 
210-1291-00 

01295 10-21-023-105 
80009 214-2508-00 

83385 OBD 

80009 351-0460-00 

83385 OBD 

83385 OBD 

22526 
22526 
00779 
27264 
27264 
80009 

47357 
47359 
530153-2 
22-16-2101 
22-16-2151 
214-0579-00 

83385 OBD 
86928 5714-147-20N 
52905 A7148516P2 

REV A, JAN 1 980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

5-72 342-0451-00 8 · INSULATOR PLATE:TRANSISTOR,KAPTON 08530 OBD 
-73 214-2508-00 1 · HT SK,CKT CARD: 80009 214-2508-00 
-74 214-2507-00 4 PIN,GUIDE:CIRCUIT CARD 80009 214-2507-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-75 213-0777-00 4 SCREW,TPG,TF:4-24 X 0.375 L,FLH,100 DEG 93907 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-76 351-0512-00 3 GUIDE,CKT BOARD:WHITE NYLON,4.89L 80009 351-0512-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-77 354-0195-00 3 RING,RETAINING: 97464 6100-12-ST-PA 

- - - * - - -
-78 426-1599-00 FR,CKT BD MDL:ALUMINUM 80009 426-1599-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-79 211-0504-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
198-3572-00 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-3572-00 

-80 131-0707-00 • CONNECTOR,TERM.:22-26 AWG,BRS& CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
175-0523-00 AR · WIRE,ELECTRICAL:22 AWG,300V RMS,BLACK 90484 OBD 

-81 352-0169-00 1 · HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00 
-82 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:INTERCONNECT(SEE A8 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-83 214-2506-00 12 PIN,STR,HDLS:0.250 DIA X 1.450 L,AL 80009 214-2506-00 
-84 211-0008-00 12 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-85 361-0822-00 12 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.3 L X 0.148ID,AL 80009 361-0822-00 

- - - * - - -
----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

-86 131-0589-00 176 TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 22526 47350 
-87 131-1976-00 1 TERM. SET,PIN:15 MALE CONT 27264 09-60-1151 
-88 334-2255-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:DANGER 500V 80009 334-2255-00 
-89 348-0417-00 1 GROMMET,PLASTIC:0.75 INCH DIA 80009 348-0417-00 
-90 441-1359-00 1 CHAS,CKT CD MDL:TEK 19 80009 441-1359-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-91 211-0504-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-92 210-0201-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:SE #4 86928 A373-157-2 

- - - * - - -
-93 175-2353-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:40,28 AWG,3.5 L,RIBBON OOOEO OBD 
-94 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:VECTOR GEN(SEE A9 EPL) 
-95 131-1426-00 2 CONTACT SET,ELE:R ANGLE,0.250L,STRIP OF 36 22526 65524-136 
-96 131-1425-00 2 CONTACT SET,ELE:R ANGLE,0.150" L,STR OF 36 22526 65521-136 
-97 214-0579-00 3 TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00 
-98 136-0578-00 2 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:24 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-24 
-99 351-0460-00 2 GUIDE,CKT CARD: 80009 351-0460-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-100 213-0088-00 4 SCR,TPG,THD CTG:4-24 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-101 131-1994-00 2 · CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONTACT MALE 27264 22-16-2101 
-102 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DSPLY CONT(SEE A10 EPL) 
-103 131-1426-00 2 CONTACT SET,ELE:R ANGLE,0.250L,STRIP OF 36 22526 65524-136 
-104 131-1425-00 2 CONTACT SET,ELE:R ANGLE,0.150" L,STR OF 36 22526 65521-136 
-105 131-0608-00 15 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 
-106 131-0993-00 1 BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 
-107 351-0460-00 2 GUIDE,CKT CARD: 80009 351-0460-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-108 213-0088-00 4 SCR,TPG,THD CTG:4-24 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-109 131-1994-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONTACT MALE 27264 22-16-2101 
-110 131-2131-00 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT CD,5 CONT,RIGHT ANGLE 27264 22-16-2051 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-19 



@ 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS @ 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

6-1 214-2890-00 HEAT SINK,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD,AL 80009 214-2890-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-2 211-0514-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-3 386-4258-00 PANEL,REAR:TOP 80009 386-4258-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-4 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-5 213-0853-00 2 THUMBSCREW:0.250-20 X 4.875 X 0.25 OD 80009 213-0853-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-6 354-0299-00 2 RING,RETAINING: 79136 5133-25S-MD 
- - - * - - -

-7 386-4259-00 PANEL,REAR:BOTTOM 80009 386-4259-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-8 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-9 407-1763-00 BRACKET,ANGLE:CRT,ALUMINUM 80009 407-1763-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-10 211-0507-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * -

-11 334-2255-00 MARKER,IDENT:DANGER 500V 80009 334-2255-00 
-12 200-2353-00 COVER,PWR SPLY:5V,TOP,AL 80009 200-2353-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-13 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-14 308-081S-00 RES.,FXD,WW:0.0050HM,3%,10W 91637 RH10-65/.005 3% 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-15 213-0055-00 2 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:2-32 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 93907 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-16 361-0041-00 POST,ELEC-MECH:4-40 X 0.25 XO.375 INCH L 80009 361-0041-00 
-17 156-0285-00 MICROCIRCUIT,LI:VOLTAGE REGULATOR 27014 LM340T-12 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-18 211-0008-00 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-19 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:PRIMARY INTER(SEE Al EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-20 211-0008-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

-21 131-2447-00 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,4 PIN FEMALE 80009 131-2447-00 
-22 131-0589-00 4 TERM,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ.PH BRZ GL 22526 47350 
-23 131-2182-00 1 TERM. SET,PIN:1 X 5,0.156 SPACING,RTANG 27264 09-47-1052 
-24 131-2265-00 1 TERM,FEEDTHRU:10 PIN,INSULATED 80009 131-2265-00 
-25 342-0486-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:CKT BOARD, FIBER BOARD 80009 342-0486-00 
-26 342-0424-00 1 INSULATOR,FILM:HEAT SINK,PLASTIC SOO09 342-0424-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-27 211-0019-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 1.0 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-28 210-1181-00 2 WASHER,SHLDR:1.22 ID X 0.20D 31223 OBD 
-29 361-0020-00 2 INSULATOR,WSHR:0.156 ID X 0.078 THK TEFLON 80009 361-0020-00 

- - - * - - -
-30 342-0426-00 INSULATOR,FILM:HEAT SINK,PLASTIC 80009 342-0426-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-31 211-0019-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 1.0 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-32 210-1181-00 2 WASHER,SHLDR:1.22 ID X 0.20D 31223 OBD 
-33 361-0020-00 2 INSULATOR,WSHR:0.156 ID X 0.078 THK TEFLON 80009 361-0020-00 

- - - * - - -
175-2675-00 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,2.5 L 80009 175-2675-00 

-34 131-0792-00 2 CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 22526 46221 
-35 131-0948-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:CONNECTOR,BRASS TIN PL 27264 02-09-1103 
-36 204-0826-00 1 CONN BODY,RCPT:2 CONT,FEMALE 27264 03-09-1021 
-37 352-0199-07 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE VIOLET 80009 352-0199-07 
-38 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:+5V OUT(SEE A2 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-39 211-0504-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-20 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

6- ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 
-40 131-2182-00 2 TERM. SET,PIN:l X 5,0.156 SPACING,RTANG 27264 09-47-1052 
-41 361-0909-00 1 SPACER,PLATE:0.562 X 1.3 Xl.25 AL 80009 361-0909-00 
-42 361-0908-00 1 SPACER,PLATE:0.562 X 2.4 Xl.0 AL 80009 361-0908-00 
-43 ----- ----- 2 DIODE:(SEE CR371,CR381 EPL) 
-44 386-3928-00 1 SUPPORT,XSTR: 80009 386-3928-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-45 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-46 342-0389-00 2 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR,PLASTIC 80009 342-0389-00 
-47 136-0252-01 9 CONTACT,ELEC:O.178 INCH LONG 00779 1-332095-2 
-48 136-0269-02 4 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:14 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 01295 C95140 
-49 ----- ----- 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,10 CONT,R ANGLE 

346-0128-00 1 STRAP, TIE DOWN:O.IW X 8.0" LONG,NYLON 59730 TY-232M 
175-2436-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,26 AWG,2,18 AWG,7.25 L 80009 175-2436-00 
175-0072-00 AR . CABLE,RF:2 CONDUCTOR 80009 175-0072-00 

-50 200-2354-00 1 COVER,PWR SPLY:5V,REAR,AL 80009 200-2354-00 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-51 211-0008-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * - - -

-52 ----- ----- 2 CAPACITOR: (SEE C5006,C5007 EPL) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-53 211-0511-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD 
-54 210-0457-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-55 343-0064-00 2 CLAMP,LOOP:CAPACITOR MTG 80009 343-0064-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-56 210-0407-00 6 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228-402 
-57 210-0006-00 6 WASHER,LOCK:#6 INTL,0.018THK,STL CD PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541C 

- - - * - - -
-58 212-0518-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:I0-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-59 334-2255-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:DANGER 500V 80009 334-2255-00 
-60 343-0220-00 5 CLAMP, TIE DOWN: NYLON, SCREW MOUNT 80009 343-0220-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-61 210-0457-00 5 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
175-2670-00 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,18.0 L 80009 175-2670-00 
131-2435-00 2 · TERM,QIK DISC:FEMALE,18-22 AWG 80009 131-2435-00 

-62 210-0303-00 2 · TERMINAL,LUG:#8,RING,SOLDERLESS,CU TIN P 09922 BA16E-8 
175-2671-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,13.0 L 80009 175-2671-00 

-63 131-1678-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:O.250 X 0.032 INCH TAB FIT 00779 61944-2 
210-0303-00 2 · TERMINAL,LUG:#8,RING,SOLDERLESS,CU TIN P 09922 BA16E-8 

-64 343-0549-00 2 STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 59730 TY23M 
-65 ----- ----- 3 SEMICOND DEVICE:(SEE CR5003,CR5004,CR5005 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-66 211-0511-00 3 SCREW ,MACHINE: 6-32 X 0.500, PNH, STL, CD PL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
175-2672-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:4,18 AWG,17.0 L 80009 175-2672-00 

-67 131-1790-00 4 · CONTACT,ELEC:18-24 AWG,FEMALE,BRASS 27264 08-56-0105 
131-2435-00 4 · TERM,QIK DISC: FEMALE, 18-22 AWG 80009 131-2435-00 

-68 204-0749-00 1 CONN BODY,PLUG:CKT CD,5 CONTW/O LKG RAMP 27264 2139-052 
175-2673-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3,18 AWG,13.0 L 80009 175-2673-00 

-69 131-0792-00 3 CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 22526 46221 
131-1678-00 3 · CONTACT,ELEC:0.250 X 0.032 INCH TAB FIT 00779 61944-2 

-70 352-0201-00 · CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0201-00 
-71 334-3379-02 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED GROUND SYMBOL 80009 334-3379-02 
-72 119-0813-00 SELECTOR,VOLTS:W/LINE FLTR RCPT & FUSE 02777 F65003 
-73 343-0150-00 CLAMP,TIE DOWN: 95987 OBD 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-74 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-75 343-0549-00 7 STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 59730 TY23M 

195-0481-00 1 LEAD,ELECTRICAL:18 AWG,12.0 L,5-4 80009 195-0481-00 
-76 210-0202-00 1 · TERMINAL,LUG:O.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-77 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -

7-21 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

6-78 348-0145-00 2 GROMMET, PLASTIC: U-SHP, 1. 0 X 0.42 INCH 80009 348-0145-00 
-79 ----- ----- 1 TRANSFORMER: (SEE T5001 EPL) 

(ATTACHIN PARTS) 
-80 212-0543-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 3.750HEX HD 83385 OBD 
-81 210-0805-00 3 WASHER,FLAT:0.204 ID X 0.438 INCH OD,STL 12327 OBD 
-82 210-0813-00 3 WSHR,SHOULDERED:# 10 FIBER 74921 OBD 
-83 166-0229-00 4 INS SLV,ELEC:O.187 ID X 3.25 INCH LONG 80009 166-0229-00 
-84 343-0003-00 1 CLAMP,LOOP:0.25 INCH DIA 95987 1-4 6R 
-85 210-0863-00 1 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:FOR 0.50" WIDE CLAMP,STL 95987 C191 
-86 ----- ----- 1 TERMINAL,LUG:P/O XFMR 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-87 210-0457-00 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-88 407-2294-00 BRACKET, SUPPORT: TRANSFORMER, STEEL 80009 407-2294-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-89 210-0458-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-90 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:LV PWR(SEE A3 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-91 211-0008-00 9 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

-92 131-1816-00 2 TERM,QIK DISC.:O.25 X 0.315 X 0.032 DOUBLE 00779 41480 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-93 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-94 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,STL 78189 211-041800-00 

- - - * - - -
-95 344-0154-00 14 CLIP,ELECTRICAL:FUSE,CKT BD MT 80009 344-0154-00 
-96 131-1975-00 1 • TERM. SET,PIN:12 MALE CONTACTS 27264 09-60-1121 

131-1974-00 2 • TERM. SET,PIN:5 MALE CONTACTS OOOCA 09-60-1051 
131-1976-00 1 TERM. SET,PIN:15 MALE CONT 27264 09-60-1151 

-97 342-0487-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:CKT BOARD,FIBER SHEET 80009 342-0487-00 
-98 386-4157-00 2 SUPPORT,CKT BD:ALUMINUM 80009 386-4157-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-99 211-0503-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-100 361-0076-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.65 L,W/6-32 THRU,AL,0.25 HEX 80009 361-0076-00 

- - - * - - -
-101 344-0133-00 2 CLIP,SPR,TNSN:CIRCUIT CARD MOUNTING 80009 344-0133-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-102 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,STL 78189 211-041800-00 

- - - * - - -
-103 343-0298-00 CLAMP,LOOP:PLASTIC,W/ADHESIVE BACK 95987 HPC25 
-104 352-0482-00 HOLDER,CA,TIE:0.75 SQ,STICKY BACK,PLASTIC 06383 ABMM-A 
-105 441-1481-01 CHAS,GRPH SYS:REAR 80009 441-1481-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-106 212-0004-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

106.1 212-0008-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.500 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
106.2 343-0009-00 1 CLAMP,LOOP:0.875 ID,PLASTIC 95987 OBn 
106.3 210-0863-00 1 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:FOR 0.50" WIDE CLAMP,STL 95987 C191 
-107 211-0507-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-108 210-0458-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
175-2684-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:15,20 AWG,17.0 L 80009 175-2684-00 

-109 131-1790-00 30 CONTACT,ELEC:18-24 AWG,FEMALE,BRASS 27264 08-56-0105 
-110 204-0751-00 2 · CONN BODY,PLUG:CKT CD,15 CONT,W/O LKG RAMP 27264 09-50-3151 

175-2674-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,4.5 L 80009 175-2674-00 
-111 131-0947-00 1 CONN BODY,RCPT:MALE,SNAP-IN PNL MT,4 CONT 27264 03-09-1041 

131-0948-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:CONNECTOR,BRASS TIN PL 27264 02-09-1103 
131-1790-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:18-24 AWG,FEMALE,BRASS 27264 08-56-0105 

-112 131-1981-00 2 CONNECTOR,TERM.:16-20 AWG,BRASS 91886 122-0202-019 
175-2643-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:6,18 AWG,36.0 L 80009 175-2643-00 

-113 131-0792-00 6 CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 22526 46221 
-114 352-0202-00 1 · HLDR,TERM CONN:6 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0202-00 

210-0322-00 6 · TERMINAL LUG:#10,SOLDERLESS,CU TIN PL 00779 34149 
-115 175-5057-00 AR CABLE,SP,ELEC:6,18 AWG,RIBBON 08261 OBD 

175-2644-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,18 AWG,12.0 L 80009 175-2644-00 
131-0947-00 1 CONN BODY,RCPT:MALE,SNAP-IN PNL MT,4 CONT 27264 03-09-1041 
131-0948-00 4 CONTACT,ELEC:CONNECTOR,BRASS TIN PL 27264 02-09-1103 
131-1981-00 2 CONNECTOR,TERM.:16-20 AWG,BRASS 91886 122-0202-019 

-116 175-1577-00 AR CABLE,SP,ELEC:4,18 AWG,TWISTED 80009 175-1577-00 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1 980 7-22 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

7-1 200-1851-03 COVER,ROM PACK:GRAY 80009 200-1851-03 
----- ----- (STANDARD ONLY) 
200-1851-01 COVER,ROM PACK:PLASTIC,SILVER 80009 200-1851-01 
----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-2 211-0530-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.75 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-3 211-0623-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 2.25 INCHES,PNH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * -
-4 200-1887-00 COVER,FIRMWARE:PLASTIC 80009 200-1887-00 

----- ----- (STANDARD ONLY) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-5 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
----- ----- (STANDARD ONLY) 

- - - * - - -
-6 351-0452-01 GUID,ROM PACK: 80009 351-0452-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-7 213-0054-00 2 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 93907 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-8 ----- ----- CKT BOARD ASSY:(SEE A19,A20 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-9 213-0054-00 2 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-32 X 0~312 INCH,PNH STL 93907 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-10 131-1791-00 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,25/50 CONTACT 05574 3VH25/lJND5 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-11 211-0198-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250 OBD 

- * - - -
-12 129-0248-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.663 INCH LONG,BRS 80009 129-0248-00 
-13 351-0500-00 4 GUIDE,CKT CARD: 80009 351-0500-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-14 211-0198-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-15 131-1909-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT CD,22/44 CONT W/4-40 05574 3VH22/lJN3 
-16 214-1458-00 3 KEY,CONN PLZN:CKT BOARD 54425 091-0071-00 
-17 136-0260-02 1 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 82647 C9316-18 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-18 136-0623-00 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-40 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-19 136-0578-00 SOCKET ,PLUG-IN: 24 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-24 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-20 131-0993-00 3 BUS ,CONDUCTOR: 2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-21 131-0608-00 9 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-22 129-0112-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.406 L FROM MT SEAT X 0.218 80009 129-0112-00 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-23 131-1437-00 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:25 FEMALE CONTACT 54492 DB-25-s-F179 

----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
-24 131-0890-00 2 LOCK, CONNECTOR: 4-40 X 0.312 L 71468 D 20418-2 

334-2788-01 1 OVERLAY,KYBD:MARKED DATA COMMUNICATION 80009 334-2788-01 
----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 
175-1778-01 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:34,28 AWG,2.5 L 80009 175-1778-01 
----- ----- (OPTION 1 ONLY) 

-25 200-2414-02 COVER,ROM PACK:4 POSITION,TEK TAN 80009 200-2414-02 
----- ----- (OPTION 2 AND 3 ONLY) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-26 211-0530-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.75 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-27 351-0609-00 GUIDE,ROM PACK:ALUMINUM 80009 351-0609-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-28 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-29 381-0420-00 BAR, SUPPORT: CONNECTOR 80009 381-0420-00 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-30 211-0198-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250 OBD 

- - - * - - -

7-23 REV A, JAN 1 980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

7-31 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:(SEE A22 EPL) 
-32 l31-1757-01 4 • CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,22/44 CONT 05574 3VH22/ lJND5 
-33 214-3005-00 4 · KEY,CONN PLZN:NYLON 80009 214-3005-00 
-34 131-2514-00 3 · CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,2 X 10 MALE 80009 131-2514-00 
-35 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:(SEE A21,A23 EPL) 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-36 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
-37 211-0551-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.562 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-38 129-0248-00 2 • SPACER,POST:0.663 INCH LONG,BRS 80009 129-0248-00 
-39 131-1791-00 • CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,25/50 CONTACT 05574 3VH25/ lJND5 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-40 211-0198-00 2 • SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-41 214-1458-00 1 • KEY,CONN PLZN:CKT BOARD 54425 091-0071-00 
-42 131-2515-00 3 • CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,2X 10,FEMALE 00779 86418-1 
-43 136-0269-02 1 • SOCKET,PLUG-IN:14 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 01295 C95140 

(OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-44 ----- ----- SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 

----- ----- (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-45 131-0608-00 9 • TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.25 PH,BRZ,GOLD PL 22526 47357 

----- ----- (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-46 l31-0993-00 3 · BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 530153-2 

----- ----- (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-47 129-0561-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.535 L,W-4-40 INTL ONE END 80009 129-0561-00 

----- ----- (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-48 131-1437-00 • CONN,RCPT,ELEC:25 FEMALE CONTACT 54492 DB-25-S-FI79 

----- ----- (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-49 131-0890-00 2 LOCK,CONNECTOR:4-40 X 0.312 L 71468 D 20418-2 

----- ----- - (OPTION 3 ONLY) 
-50 200-1887-00 COVER,FIRMWARE:PLASTIC 80009 200-1887-00 

----- ----- - (OPTION 2 ONLY) 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-51 211-0097-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD 
----- ----- (OPTION 2 ONLY) 

-52 210~0586-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,EXT W:4-40 X 0.25 INCH,STL 78189 211-041800-00 
----- ----- (OPTION 2 ONLY) 

- - - * - - -

OPTION 2 STANDARD ACCESSORIES 

070-2066-01 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80009 070-2066-01 

OPTION 1,3 STANDARD ACCESSORIES 

012-0689-00 CABLE,INTCON:192.0 L 80009 012-0689-00 
o l3-0 173-01 ADAPTER ASSY:SELF TEST 80009 013-0173-01 
070-2066-01 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80009 070-2066-01 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-24 



@ SCHEMATICS Ts AND 4054 PAR . 



4054 PARTS AN o SCHEMATICS @ 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

8-1 131-2442-00 CONTACT,ELEC:GROUNDING,PH BRZ 80009 131-2442-00 
-2 334-3693-00 MARKER,IDENT:MKD RS232 PRINTER INTERFACE 80009 334-3693-00 
-3 380-0384-01 HSG HALF,RDM PK:LID,ABS 80009 380-0384-01 

(ATTACHING PARTS) 
-4 211-0102-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X o.sOO",FLH,STL 83385 OBD 

- - - * - - -
-5 210-1333-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.007 THK,CU BE 80009 10-1333-00 
-6 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:(SEE A24 EPL) 
-7 156-0578-00 2 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DUAL 1 SHOT MULTIVIBRATOR 80009 156-0578-00 
-8 136-0260-02 1 SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,LOW CLEARANCE 82647 C9316-18 
-9 200-1042-03 1 CABLE NIP,ELEC:0.194 ID,2.0 L,PLASTIC 80009 200-1042-03 

175-2430-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:7,26 AWG,3 METERS 80009 175-2430-00 
-10 200-1667-00 1 SHLD ELEC CONN:25 CONTACT,TYPE HD SIZE 3 80009 200-1667-00 
-11 131-1461-00 1 CONN BODY,RCPT:25 FEMALE CONTACTS 00779 205207-1 
-12 131-1279-00 8 · CONTACT,ELEC:MALE,28-24 AWG WIRE,0.040 DIA 00779 205310-4 
-13 348-0020-00 1 · GROMMET,RUBBER:0.25 INCH 70485 374 
-14 175-1747-00 AR · CABLE,SP,ELEC:7,26 AWG,0.165 DIA 80009 175-1747-00 
-15 380-0343-~ (;) l\ 
-16 334-3638-00 

1 . HSG HALF,PTR:INNER,ABS 80009 380-0343-03 
1 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED BUAD RATE 80009 334-3638-00 

-17 367-0189-00 1 HANDLE,BOW:2.62 L,SST OOOAQ 19964-002 

OPTION 10 STANDARD ACCESSORIES 

070-2908-00 MANUAL,TECH:INSTR,4050 SERIES OPTION 10 80009 070-2908-00 

4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS REV A, JAN 1980 7-25 



REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

9-1 380-0384-01 HSG HALF,RDM PK:LID,ABS 80009 380-0384-01 
(ATTACHING PARTS) 

-2 211-0102-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.500",FLH,STL 83385 OBD 
- - - * -

-3 367-0189-00 1 HANDLE,BOW:2.62 L,SST OOOAQ 19964-002 
-4 380-0343-01 1 HSG HALF,PTR:INNER,ABS 80009 380-0343-01 
-5 ----- ----- 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:(SEE A25,A26 EPL) 
-6 136-0578-00 1 . SOCKET,PLUG-IN:24 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-24 
-7 ----- ----- 1 MKR, SET, IDENT: 

334-2954-01 5 OVERLAY,KYBD:MKD EDITOR ROM PACK 80009 334-2954-01 
----- ----- - (4052R06 ONLY) 

/ 

7-26 REV A, JAN 1980 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



@ 4054 PARTS AND SCHEMATICS 



Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/ Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

STANDARD ACCESSORIES 

161-0066-00 CABLE ASSY,PWR,:3 WIRE,98 INCH LONG 80009 161-0066-00 
020-0160-02 TAPE CARTRIDGE:PLOT 50 SYSTEM SOFTWARE 80009 020-0160-02 
020-0160-03 TAPE CARTRIDGE:PLOT 50 SYSTEM SOFTWARE 80009 020-0160-03 
020-0161-02 TAPE CARTRIDGE:PLOT 50 SYSTEM SOFTWARE 80009 020-0161-02 
020-0161-03 TAPE CARTRIDGE: PLOT 50 SYSTEM SOFTWARE 80009 020-0161-03 
016-0353-00 BRD,LOOSE:LEAF:2.0 CAP RING,VINYL COVER 80009 016-0353-00 
016-0367-00 BDR,LOOSE-LEAF:2.0 CAP RING,VINYL COVER 80009 016-0367-00 
016-0369-00 DIV,LOOSE LEAF:6 OVERLAY POCKETS,VINYL 80009 016-0369-00 
334-3571-00 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED OPERATORS MANUAL 80009 334-3571-00 
334-3572-00 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED REFERENCE MANUAL 80009 334-3572-00 
----- ----- OVERLAY,KYBD:BLANK 
070-1940-01 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 4050 SERIES 80009 070-1940-01 
070-2056-01 MANUAL,TECH:REFERENCE 4050 SERIES 80009 070-2056-01 
070-2142-01 CARD INFO:REFERENCE 4050 SERIES 80009 070-2142-01 
070-2058-01 MANUAL,TECH:INSTRUCTION PLOT 50 80009 070-2058-01 
070-2059-01 MANUAL,TECH:INSTRUCTION PLOT 50 80009 070-2059-01 

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 

012-0630-01 CABLE,INTCON:2 METERS LONG 13511 AC30111102 REVC 
119-1097-00 BOI0I00 BI05979 CARTRIDGE,TAPE:MAGNETIC TAPE wlO LABEL 80009 119-1097-00 
119-0680-01 B105980 CARTRIDGE,TAPE:MAGNETIC 80009 119-0680-01 
334-2630-02 OVERLAY,KYBD:BLANK,PACKAGE OF TEN 80009 334-2630-02 
070-2839-00 MANUAL,TECH:SERVICE,4054 80009 070-2839-00 

REV A JAN 1980 



OPT ORDER NO. 

01 4052F01 

02 4052F02 

03 4052F03 

10 4052F10 

24 040-0895-00 

48 

OPTIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

FLD INSTL INTFC:DATA COMMUNICATION 

FIELD INSTALLED:4 SLOT ROM BACKPACK 

FLD INSTL INTFC:DATA COMM 4 SLOT 

FLD INSTL INTFC:RS232 PRINTER 

MOD KIT:MEMORY EXPANSION 

VOLTAGE CHANGE:220V,50HZ 



TEKTRONIX® 
commilled to 

technical excellence 

CHANGE: 

EFF ALL SN: 

Page 2-4, last paragraph 

CHANGE TO READ: 

pin 12 (15V ±1%) 
pin 13 (5V ±3%) 
pin 14 (-15V ±5%) 

Apron of Schematic 1-1 

MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION 
PRODUCT _4_05_4 ____ _ CHANGE REFERENCE Cl/779 

070-2839-00 DATE ___ _ 7-23-79 

DESCRIPTION 

TEXT AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES 

DELETE Primary Interconnect Board Component Locations illustration' as it 
correctly appears on the apron of Schematic 6-1. 

PAGE 1 OF 1 



COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE MANUAL CHANG,E INFORMATION 

PRODUCT __ 4_0_5_4_S_e_r_Vl_" c_e ___________ _ C2/1079 (Rev) 
CHANGE REFERENCE ____ _ 

MANUAL PART NO. _...;:;0:...:..7.=0.....;-2=8;..;:;.3-=-9--.,;0;...;;0 __________ _ DATE January 31, 1980 

EFF ALL SN: 

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGE 

670-5966-01 Deflection Amplifier Board 

CHANGE TO READ: 

All 672-0783-02 CKT BOARD ASSY:DEFLECTION AMPLIFIER 

1 1 
PAGE OF 



COMMITTED TO EXCEUENCE MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION 

PRODUCT ______ 4_0_5_4_G_R_A_PH_I_C __ C_OM_P_U_T_IN_G __ S_Y_ST_E_M_,_S_e_r_v_ic_e __ 

MANUAL PART NO. _0_70_-_2_8_3_9_-0_0 ______________ _ 

EFF SN: B010336 

CHANGE REFERENCE _M_3_9_4_2_9 __ 
3-13-80 DATE ____________________ _ 

REPLACEABLE ELECTRICAL PARTS AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES 
Replaceable 

ADD: 
A2 
T1003 
C134 

Electrical Parts 

670-5662-01 
276-0640-00 
283-0212-00 

CKT BOARD,+5 OUTPUT BOARD 
TOROID,FERRITE CORE 
CAPACITOR,2~0 UF 

+5 'VOLT OUTPUT BOARD SCHEMATIC 1-2 
CHANGES AS INDICATED: 

Cb' 
+ 5bOO,.uF L71 R1Bl P29 L271 

371 b5"u.H S.5J..<\-F __ .............. '0
M
0........-___ fbl ~ +5 VOLTS 

*-g-<l~-i)-\~F.rYV'I~--+--<I.....----I : ~: i : }S::::L TS 
CS2 I I 
0.1)..IF '10 

t-----t-1~ ......... ~ 

II ~ I eR81 

~~~~'~l · 631 : GND 
I 141 
~ 

Il~ +5 VOLTS 

BLK RED +12V2 ~2 

R24 
2.21<. 

( T~~3 ) 

~R134 

C13+ 
2."uFl 

Ct32 1K 

tOO 

R33 
1821<. 

R133 
3.0914 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

u---SENSE GND 
(3-3,P2S'3) 



1ektmnoo 
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION 

PRODUCT __ --.:4:..:::.0.::..54...:..-....=G.:..:.,:RA..:.:.P..:..:H..:..I C=--.;;C....;;.;OM;...;.:,P....,:U....:..T,;;;..;,I N..;.-G_SY_S_T_EM_S_E R_V_I_C E_ CHANGE REFERENCE _C_5..:..-/5_8_0 __ 

MANUAL PART NO. --=.0.:....,:70:....-..=2.:..,:83::..:9_-..:...00=---_________ _ DATE ______ 5-_1_9_-8_0 __ 

EFF ALL SN 

REPLACEABLE MECHANICAL PARTS LIST CHANGE 

Page 7-25 

CHANGE 8-15 TO READ: 

-15 380-0343-04 

PAGE 1 OF 1 



Tektronoo MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION COMMITTED m EXCELlENCE 

PRODUCT _40_5_4_G_R_A_P_H I_C_CO_M_P_U_TI_N_G_S_Y_S_T_EM ______ _ CHANGE REFERENCE __ M_3_74_1_6 __ 
3-5-80 MANUALPARTNO. _____ 0_70_-_2_8_3_9_-_00 ___________________ ___ DATE ______________________ __ 

EFF SN: B010284 
REPLACEABLE ELECTRICAL PARTS AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES 

Replaceable Electrical Parts 
ADD: 

A24 
U100 

670-5636-02 
160-0342-01 

CIRCUIT BD ASSY,OPT 10 
MICROCKT DGTL,2048 X 8 ROM 

4052/4054 Schematic 
CHANGE AS FOLLOWS: 

1.Q_ol~(:~t~~----------------~~~~~-------------------­
X~2-0·~(~Al~a------------------_+------7_-------------------

R-l /w- 0 (~A~I::..9-----------------

Rl09 R201 
270, 

~ 
330, 

I \ 

"",' I , PIAE-1 .f-'( A;...:.,;G=---______________________ --'I 

EXD7-1 .~BI;c_7-----------------------.cI~------------__c__---------
EXD6-1· (--==B7::'5~ __________________ --..c .. ------------......+----------""" ,-
EXDS'1 .~Bl:-=3--------------------_<H>------------_d__--------_ 
EXD4-1 .~Bl;:::I----------------------... ... --------+-------

~-
~ .. 

EXD3-1 {:-. -;;B~'2;---------------------..c .... ----------d--------
EXDZ-' S-0 -;;B~'0:....--------------------... .. -----------d------­

----.... .. 
EXD1-1° BS 
EX DO-I ~~B7&----------------------... ... ----------~------------
I, ,- .~~ 

~G1VCC U201 
AEAI5 -I ·~/Al.::..S---"'------4..:aG2A 74LS138 
E)(TEN-O~A21 5 G2B ~ 

I ~C ~ 
AEA13 -1 All(, 2 B / 124 

AEAI2-1 ~ AI7 1 A lyO 15 20 CSI VCL D7t-'-'7 __ ---=:;E.;...;.:XO:;....;7/1 

I GND ,i8 
CS2)D& 1& EX[)6 ·)'8 -4SV I CS3 D51-'-"5=---..:::::EX~0o-=S"1 

\ 19 A 10 D4~I4:---..:::::EX:..,:.:0o-::4JI 
AEA9-1~A~5~ ____________ ~~ __ ~2~2A9 03~13~-..:::::EX:..,:.:O~3JI 

AEA8-1 oB7 " 23 A8 D2j-!-,11:-----:::EX:7.:D=-=:2"'1 
AEA7 -1 0 B9 ....... I A7 DI ~'O~_=EX:..,::D::..::1,.,. 
AEA6-1 oBI9 2 A6 Dn~9_-=EX=OO~ 
AEAS-l° B21 3 AS 
AEA4-1· B22 4 A4 
AEA3-1~B20 5 A3 
AEA2 -I ·>BI8 6 A2 
AEAI-,oBIG 7Af 

UtOO 
MK3GOOO 

AEAJ B~ ~~~l '1Z;~~O 11-8 __ A_O_Ji_Nl_~ _________ """"}-'-l~_I ____ -t-

TRANJ:~E 2.. ~ ~~ ~ ~ 
DTR~;2~O~~~~-----r-------------------------~5 2A 2Y~ 

EXT. CLOCK ;25: 4 fA fY ~ 

I ~ 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

U2tO 
75154 



COMMITIEDTDEXCEUENCE MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION 

PRODUCT 4054 GRAPHIC COMPUTING SYSTEM SERVICE MANUAL CHANGE REFERENCE __ M3_9_3_6_9 __ _ 
MANUALPARTNO. _____ 07_0_-_2_8_3_9_-0_0 ____________________ ___ DATE ______ 2_-_27_-_8_0 __ 

EFF SN: 8010346 

SCHEMATIC 8-1 
CHANGE AS FOLLOWS: 

CLOCKS 

SCHEMATIC CHANGE 

P305 

~r-,...,.,,....,,...,,,.-+--------=:.r---,F_-------__ 6391 • DCLK-1 (7-1) 

14-1 
n=--~----------. DSCLK- 1 (-2) 

~~-- . 
WRITETHRU-O (-2) 

pS301 

:::0::=--+-----------------4>-----..:.....148=-1
1 
---.. WRITETHRU-O 

I A I (6-1) 
U340C ~~ 

__________ --t-____ +7.:.....;~=LS=04=c...:.... _______________ ~ C6-1 (-2) 

-----------t-----+-------------------~ LOIR-O (-2) 
-----------t-----+-------------------. LCOUNT-O (-2) 

PAGE 1 OF 1 



l1!kt ron ix® MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION COMMJTTED TO EXCEUENCE 

PRODUCT 4054 GRAPHIC COMPUTING SYSTEM SERVICE MANUAL CHANGE REFERENCE M39763 
MANUALPARTNO. ___ O_7_0_-2_8_3_9_-_0_0 ______________________ __ DATE ____________ 4_-_1_-8_O ____ __ 

EFF SN: B010389 

REPLACEABLE ELECTRICAL PARTS AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES 

Electrical Parts List 

ADD: 
A10 
C722 
C724 

670-5672-02 
281-0775-00 
281-0775-00 

CIRCUIT BOARD, DISPLAY CONTROLLER 
CAPACITOR,0.lUF,50V 
CAPACITOR,0.lUF,50V 

Schematic 8-2, Display Controller Board 
CHANGE AS INDICATED: 

~UII" I -v ~-----------------~--------i_--------------­
THRU-O ~--------------------4~~-----------------i_----------------------

_VTYP - ° ~--------------:-::-:-:-------,~ U430A 4i U230 U 140 
1=<450 1=<455 C450 +5V 1 74LS04 74LS393 74LS165 U240 

+SV lk 20k :1P R~6~ ~~62 .¥ U130C DD7 f,HQHL-9~_f_-----74-L-5-1-f,-5---_, 
TURN-ON T 0' T'5 114 G:1 2 ~~B '~~: ~~~tf 006 S G r-

DELAY -""'~ ~ Uf,25B 7 f, r-t-r&LJ L 2CLRI J DDS 4 F DD7 cor-- 9 
~ 1-7 74LS221 l ~6112 J2 DD4 3 E DD6 5 r- r--

. ~ :~~ ;5_ 12 ~~ I v7~~~g~ g~; ~~ g ~~~ ~ rr-
/ '-<~ \ cQr--- 74LSOO L...---'-'---_______ --, DD1 12 B DD3 14 ~ 

U~2SA M\ 11 ~,.----:-U-:-4-=3=-5---, DDO 11 A DD2 13 ~ 
;l4LS~21 5 0 74LS393 15 001 12 r-

6 U1300 @~2 CI 000 11 
) 4 9 10 1274LSOB 13 ~O I-

-1 VIP -1 -., US30B 13 II 1 6 L--____ ~I_<::1S/L @~25 2 
74LSOO J T rio ~ 

'U530C"<" 12-~2 3 3 4'-"'Tll::::;2~J2;:::- J 1 • 
~-AXI5 74LSOO ~ • 1 U430B !f'O ~ 

\ J 
U425A U530A 74LS04 
74LSli 2 1 r,3 74LSOO L-________________________ --' 

I)DRM-1~~--_+---~~--~~~~--------------------------------------~ 
ETHRU-l~---~---~/------~-~~-------------------------------------~ 
1)ORL-1~---~----~/L----~-_+------------------------------------~------
05 I\./ 
[6m-----~,,~~~--------4-------------------------------------------
~i ~ 
5ELYO-O~---------~~-+_---------~~~~--------------7/.----~'~--­
OCATE-O~·~---------_T/'~-_4'~----------_.,-~~-----·---------J/~----,~ 
OSCLK-l ~----------------~,'~----~~\.---------I I ~-\~\------------------~,--~ \ 
-1)C6-1 ~----------------~\~+~~~.~~~C7=2~47-------~~-----.\-t--~'r-----------------r----1I----~\1r 

~1\'31-~_'\~N; ...... ~k__._._R.J,10N\'v_51 ~~~%~\_~~ .11+sv ~G)~109 

I 

~I R746 -1 C745 l \OI~ ---J ..... R732 1 ~~?k1 I _® 4 ~ .A D Q~I-...-U·-U-72-5---;I---t----)---'-t-
10k LJO.1jJ.F ----R-SO-2--""""1

IJ
I- 113 9.1k ~ ~ OPQ 5 11 74LS151 

R2~4.71k ~'7 R7
,0

4
k
O 10k ,'1 >'--1 :'=-JVV~ ..... v---, ~~ cQ~ 7~ U525A U525B 

;:> '0 I + I +1
5 

f4'\ 13 j1'2 D7 74 LS74 74L574 ~L ':"ElIIr-....... RN7 ...... 4-2 .......... jt--"lC7N4'v-0Il 81 I R721 R722 cQ~ '-VU'730B 13 Of> ® 4 ® 10 
y- :~LJ-= R500 IJ- 114 9.1k 4.7k CD 14 D5 ® 2 5 12 10k i O.Ip.F 1 V730A 74 LS74 2J--"'-DPar-r-- oP 
07 R752 ~ R750 -.l'?Ak 91 + I +5V I 74 LS74 1~ g; Y 5 3 ....!lp 
:;---, 20.0k \ 1010: I I l' L...4--------------:::-1 8 La 61 I R720 R727 2 D2 C "-- d~~.-t-

I 

~~~~R7~5:-:11~~+r-C7"v"5~0l.+-+R=S-:0....,.,~II- 11 9.1k 4.7k 3 Dl '--0"1 0 13 

10kVO.
,
p..F 10k 71 1 +5V 4 DO 1

0 

'-V ~ 
R754 ~ R744 I + I 1 J 11 A -

2 20.0k 10k ... 4 I R725 R72CO r?10 B [ 
=-0 R402 11- 12 9.1k 4.7k 9 C Lil R743~ I I GIN r.:~ y- ~ TC744 ,10k 51 I L.:: 

10k ~ 0.1,u.F I + I '---.,. 

~O ~ 3 L __ ~ 
-mr 34 v ~ 12 
-a ~31 I \. C722.-15V 

~ 

PAGE 1 OF 1 



COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE MANUAL CHANGE INFORMAT!ON 

PRODUCT ____ 4_05_4_GR_A_P_H_I C_CO_M_P_UT_I_N_G_S_Y_S_TE_M_,_S_e_r_v,_· c_e CHANGE REFERENCE _M3_9_44_0 __ 

MANUAL PART NO. _0_7_0_-2_8_3_9-_0....;..0 _________ _ DATE _____ 2_-_21_-_8_0 __ 

EFF SN: 8010316 

REPLACEABLE ELECTRICAL PARTS CHANGES 

ADD: 
A16 670-4003-03 
R307 321-0228-00 
R308 321-0228-00 
R309 321-0193-00 
R310 321~0193-00 

CIRCUIT BOARD,TAPE DRIVER 
RESISTOR,2.32K 
RESISTOR,2.32K 
RESISTOR,1.0K 
RESISTOR,1.0K 

PAGE 1 OF 1 


